

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- †4406
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 27/03/2025


TARGETS AND ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER PM-JANMAN


†4406. SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:

SMT. HIMADRI SINGH:
SHRI TRIVENDRA SINGH RAWAT:
DR. SAMBIT PATRA:
SHRI NABA CHARAN MAJHI:
SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:
DR. HEMANT VISHNU SAVARA:
MS KANGNA RANAUT:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the targets set and the achievements made under the key eleven activities prescribed under the Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyay Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN);

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilised by the Government under PM-JANMAN during the financial year 2023-24;

(c) the measures taken by the Government to promote PM-JANMAN;

(d) the number of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) covered under the scheme and the funds allocated for the purpose thereof;

(e) whether the Government has launched any Information, Education and Communication (IEC) campaign under PM-JANMAN and if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and utilised during the last financial year in this regard; and

(f) whether any special provision has been made under this scheme for the Eight North Eastern States, referred to as the Ashtalakshmi States and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a) to (f): The details of targets and achievements under the Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya
Maha Abhiyan (PM JANMAN) since its inception is given in Annexure-I.   PM JANMAN has total
budgetary outlay of Rs.24,104 Cr (Central share: ₹15336 Cr and State share: ₹8768 Cr) and the abhiyan is targeted at socio-economic development of 75 PVTGs communities residing in 18 states and one UT including North Eastern States namely Tripura and Manipur. As per the Expenditure
Profile 2024-25 and 2025-26 (10BB statement) of Government of India, RE 2023-24 and Actuals
2023-24 under PM JANMAN were Rs.1400.23 Cr and Rs.1367.30 Cr respectively.

To ensure the effective implementation of the PMJANMAN Scheme, the Ministry has established a Project Monitoring Unit at the national level. This unit regularly collaborates with partner ministries to assess progress. In addition, regular reviews are conducted by the Ministry with District Collectors, partner Ministries and State Tribal Welfare Departments through video conferences. Even Manthan Shivirs are held periodically at National level.


Ministry of Tribal Affairs has launched two Information, Education and Communication (IEC) campaign under PM-JANMAN to create awareness about the mission from 15 December, 2023 to 15
January, 2024 and 23 August, 2024 to 02 October, 2024. Various national/state/district level events and activities were organized. Financial support were extended to concerned State / UT Governments under the Centrally Sponsored scheme ‘Support to Tribal Research Institute (TRI)’ to promote PM JANMAN organizing various state/district level event and activities during the campaign. Fund Allocation under the Scheme "Support to TRI was sanctioned for conducting events as part of IEC campaign held on 15.01.2024 which is as under:

 (i) Rs.6.00 Lakh for State Level Event
(ii) Rs. 5.00 Lakh for District Event having two-way connectivity
(iii) Rs. 1.00 Lakh for District Event with one-way connectivity

Further, the details for the funds allocated in the last financial year for the States/UT is placed at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I


Annex referred to in reply to part (a) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †4406 for answer on 27.03.2025 raised Shri Gajendra Singh Patel: Smt. Himadri Singh: Shri Trivendra Singh Rawat: Dr. Sambit Patra: Shri Naba Charan Majhi: Shri Janardan Mishra: Dr. Hemant
Vishnu Savara: Ms Kangna Ranaut regarding “Targets and achievements under PM-JANMAN”

PM JANMAN Progress (as on 11th March 2025)

Name of Ministry Intervention
Mission Target

(2023-2026)
Sanctions

M/o Rural Development

Pucca houses ~ 4.90 lakh pucca houses 396340 houses

Connecting roads 8000 Km road 4831.62 km road

M/o Health and Family
Welfare

Mobile Medical
Units (MMUs)

1000 MMU (725 MMUs
sufficient to cover all)

687 MMUs

D/o DW&S, M/o Jal
Shakti

Piped Water Supply
(FHTCs)

18810 Villages 17873 Villages

M/o Women and Child
Development

Anganwadi Centers
(AWCs)

2500 AWCs 2139 AWCs

D/o SE&L, M/o
Education

Hostels 500 194 Hostels

DoT, M/o
Communications

Mobile towers Coverage of 4543 habitations
2595 habitations

planned for Coverage

M/o Power Energization of HHs 142133 HHs 142133 HHs

M/o New and
Renewable Energy

Energization of HHs
As per identificaton of

beneficiaries eligible for off-grid

9961 HHs

M/o Tribal Affairs

Multipurpose
Centres (MPCs)

1000 MPCs 966 MPCs

Setting up of
VDVKs

500 VDVKs 506 VDVKs

# As information provided by concerned Ministries


Annexure-II


Annex referred to in reply to part (a) to (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †4406 for answer on 27.03.2025 raised Shri Gajendra Singh Patel: Smt. Himadri Singh: Shri Trivendra Singh Rawat: Dr. Sambit Patra: Shri Naba Charan Majhi: Shri Janardan Mishra: Dr. Hemant Vishnu Savara: Ms Kangna Ranaut regarding “Targets and achievements under PM-JANMAN”

The details for the funds allocated in the last financial year for the States/UT for IEC campaign

S.
Name of State Name of Districts

Revised
Total No. of
Habitation

Amount Sanctioned

No

1.
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

South Andaman 2 ₹ 25,000

2.                 ANDHRA PRADESH
Alluri Sitharama Raju
District

1813 ₹ 15,00,000

3.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Eluru 90 ₹ 1,50,000

4.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Manyam 849 ₹ 12,00,000

5.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Nandyal 47 ₹ 75,000

6.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Prakasam 88 ₹ 1,50,000

7.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Srikakulam 544 ₹ 12,00,000

8.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Vizianagaram 43 ₹ 75,000

9.                 ANDHRA PRADESH Palnadu 51 ₹ 1,50,000

10.             CHHATTISGARH Balrampur  179 ₹ 3,00,000

11.             CHHATTISGARH Bilaspur  54 ₹ 1,50,000

12.             CHHATTISGARH Dhamtari  122 ₹ 3,00,000

13.             CHHATTISGARH Gariaband  191 ₹ 3,00,000

14.             CHHATTISGARH Jashpur  240 ₹ 6,00,000

15.             CHHATTISGARH Kabeerdham  255 ₹ 6,00,000

16.             CHHATTISGARH Korba  74 ₹ 1,50,000

17.             CHHATTISGARH Mahasamund  77 ₹ 1,50,000

18.             CHHATTISGARH Mungeli  41 ₹ 75,000

19.             CHHATTISGARH Narayanpur  202 ₹ 6,00,000

20.             CHHATTISGARH Raigarh  25 ₹ 50,000

21.             CHHATTISGARH Surguja  174 ₹ 3,00,000

22.             CHHATTISGARH Uttar Bastar Kanker 15 ₹ 25,000

23.             CHHATTISGARH Baloda Bazar 2 ₹ 25,000

24.             CHHATTISGARH
Gaurela-Pendra-
Marwahi

54 ₹ 1,50,000

25.             CHHATTISGARH
Khairagarh-
Chhurikhadan-Gandai

41 ₹ 75,000

26.             CHHATTISGARH
Manendra-Chirmiri-Bharatpur

243 ₹ 6,00,000

27.             GUJARAT Ahmadabad 7 ₹ 25,000

28.             GUJARAT Bharuch 7 ₹ 25,000

29.             GUJARAT Gir Somnath 27 ₹ 50,000

30.             GUJARAT Narmada 62 ₹ 1,50,000


31.             GUJARAT Navsari 235 ₹ 6,00,000

32.             GUJARAT Sabar Kantha 10 ₹ 25,000

33.             GUJARAT Surat 89 ₹ 1,50,000

34.             GUJARAT Surendranagar 11 ₹ 25,000

35.             GUJARAT Tapi 175 ₹ 3,00,000

36.             GUJARAT The Dangs 17 ₹ 50,000

37.             GUJARAT Valsad 319 ₹ 9,00,000

38.             JHARKHAND Gumla 125 ₹ 3,00,000

39.             JHARKHAND Khunti 2 ₹ 25,000

40.             JHARKHAND Godda 294 ₹ 6,00,000

41.             JHARKHAND Sahibganj 88 ₹ 1,50,000

42.             KARNATAKA Mysuru 153 ₹ 3,00,000

43.             KERALA Wayanad 423 ₹ 9,00,000

44.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Anuppur 215 ₹ 6,00,000

45.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Ashoknagar 347 ₹ 9,00,000

46.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Balaghat 290 ₹ 6,00,000

47.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Chhindwara 142 ₹ 3,00,000

48.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Datia 61 ₹ 1,50,000

49.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Dindori 345 ₹ 9,00,000

50.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Guna 413 ₹ 9,00,000

51.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Gwalior 202 ₹ 6,00,000

52.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Katni 11 ₹ 25,000

53.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Mandla 414 ₹ 9,00,000

54.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Morena 26 ₹ 50,000

55.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Narsimhapur 8 ₹ 25,000

56.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Satna 2 ₹ 25,000

57.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Shahdol 374 ₹ 9,00,000

58.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Sheopur 252 ₹ 6,00,000

59.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Shivpuri 569 ₹ 12,00,000

60.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Sidhi 201 ₹ 6,00,000

61.
MADHYA
PRADESH

Vidisha 467 ₹ 9,00,000

62.             MAHARASHTRA Chandrapur 53 ₹ 1,50,000

63.             MAHARASHTRA Gadchiroli 475 ₹ 9,00,000

64.             MAHARASHTRA Nanded 34 ₹ 75,000


65.             MAHARASHTRA Nashik 188 ₹ 3,00,000

66.             MAHARASHTRA Palghar 461 ₹ 9,00,000

67.             MAHARASHTRA Pune 233 ₹ 6,00,000

68.             MAHARASHTRA Raigarh 1035 ₹ 15,00,000

69.             MAHARASHTRA Satara 19 ₹ 50,000

70.             MAHARASHTRA Thane 501 ₹ 12,00,000

71.             MAHARASHTRA Wardha 97 ₹ 1,50,000

72.             MAHARASHTRA Yavatmal 544 ₹ 12,00,000

73.             MAHARASHTRA Ahmadnagar 13 ₹ 25,000

74.             MAHARASHTRA Amravati 2 ₹ 25,000

75.             ODISHA Debagarh 34 ₹ 75,000

76.             ODISHA Gajapati 189 ₹ 3,00,000

77.             ODISHA Kalahandi 267 ₹ 6,00,000

78.             ODISHA Kendujhar 272 ₹ 6,00,000

79.             ODISHA Malkangiri 118 ₹ 3,00,000

80.             ODISHA Mayurbhanj 67 ₹ 1,50,000

81.             ODISHA Rayagada 244 ₹ 6,00,000

82.             RAJASTHAN Baran 399 ₹ 9,00,000

83.             TAMIL NADU The Nilgiris 434 ₹ 9,00,000

84.             TELANGANA Adilabad 197 ₹ 3,00,000

85.             TELANGANA
Kumuram Bheem
Asifabad

149 ₹ 3,00,000

86.             TELANGANA Nagarkurnool 88 ₹ 1,50,000

87.             TELANGANA Ranga Reddy 11 ₹ 25,000

88.             TELANGANA Vikarabad 23 ₹ 50,000

89.             TRIPURA Dhalai 270 ₹ 6,00,000

90.             TRIPURA Gomati 258 ₹ 6,00,000

91.             TRIPURA Khowai 20 ₹ 50,000

92.             TRIPURA North Tripura 250 ₹ 6,00,000

93.             TRIPURA South Tripura 153 ₹ 3,00,000

94.             TRIPURA Unokoti 52 ₹ 1,50,000

95.             UTTAR PRADESH Bijnor 8 ₹ 25,000

96.             UTTARAKHAND Dehradun 50 ₹ 75,000

97.             UTTARAKHAND Hardwar 9 ₹ 25,000

98.             UTTARAKHAND Nainital 20 ₹ 50,000

99.             UTTARAKHAND Pithoragarh 10 ₹ 25,000

100.         UTTARAKHAND Udham Singh Nagar 116 ₹ 3,00,000

  TOTAL     ₹ 3,88,50,000


S.
No

Name of State
Name of
Districts

Revised Total No. of
Habitation

Amount
Sanctioned

1
CHHATTISGAR
H

Balod 1 ₹ 25,000

2
CHHATTISGAR
H

Kondagaon 1 ₹ 25,000

3 GUJARAT Amreli 12 ₹ 25,000
4 GUJARAT Bhavnagar 9 ₹ 25,000
5 GUJARAT Botad 1 ₹ 25,000

6 GUJARAT
Devbhumi
Dwarka

8 ₹ 25,000

7 GUJARAT Jamnagar 3 ₹ 25,000
8 GUJARAT Junagadh 8 ₹ 25,000
9 GUJARAT Morbi 2 ₹ 25,000
10 GUJARAT Porbandar 1 ₹ 25,000
11 GUJARAT Rajkot 5 ₹ 25,000
12 JHARKHAND Bokaro 4 ₹ 25,000
13 JHARKHAND Chatra 75 ₹ 1,50,000
14 JHARKHAND Deoghar 68 ₹ 1,50,000
15 JHARKHAND Dhanbad 1 ₹ 25,000
16 JHARKHAND Dumka 263 ₹ 6,00,000
17 JHARKHAND East Singhbhum 114 ₹ 3,00,000
18 JHARKHAND Garhwa 62 ₹ 1,50,000
19 JHARKHAND Giridih 7 ₹ 25,000
20 JHARKHAND Hazaribagh 36 ₹ 75,000
21 JHARKHAND Jamtara 76 ₹ 1,50,000
22 JHARKHAND Kodarma 29 ₹ 50,000
23 JHARKHAND Latehar 103 ₹ 3,00,000
24 JHARKHAND Lohardaga 47 ₹ 75,000
25 JHARKHAND Pakur 442 ₹ 9,00,000
26 JHARKHAND Palamu 132 ₹ 3,00,000
27 JHARKHAND Ramgarh 12 ₹ 25,000
28 JHARKHAND Ranchi 13 ₹ 25,000

29 JHARKHAND
Saraikela-
kharsawan

34 ₹ 75,000

30 JHARKHAND Simdega 30 ₹ 50,000
31 JHARKHAND West Singhbhum 8 ₹ 25,000
32 KARNATAKA Chamarajanagara 13 ₹ 25,000

33 KARNATAKA
Dakshina
Kannada

181 ₹ 3,00,000

34 KARNATAKA Kodagu 135 ₹ 3,00,000
35 KARNATAKA Udupi 281 ₹ 6,00,000
36 KERALA Kasaragod 62 ₹ 1,50,000
37 KERALA Kollam 1 ₹ 25,000
38 KERALA Kozhikode 3 ₹ 25,000
39 KERALA Malappuram 49 ₹ 75,000
40 KERALA Palakkad 47 ₹ 75,000


41 KERALA Thrissur 9 ₹ 25,000

42
MADHYA
PRADESH

Bhind 4 ₹ 25,000

43
MADHYA
PRADESH

Jabalpur 35 ₹ 75,000

44
MADHYA
PRADESH

Raisen 22 ₹ 50,000

45
MADHYA
PRADESH

Umaria 353 ₹ 9,00,000

46
MAHARASHTR
A

Kolhapur 4 ₹ 25,000

47
MAHARASHTR
A

Mumbai
Suburban

2 ₹ 25,000

48
MAHARASHTR
A

Ratnagiri 125 ₹ 3,00,000

49
MAHARASHTR
A

Sindhudurg  20 ₹ 50,000

50 ODISHA Anugul 51 ₹ 1,50,000
51 ODISHA Dhenkanal 93 ₹ 1,50,000
52 ODISHA Ganjam 115 ₹ 3,00,000
53 ODISHA Jajapur 13 ₹ 25,000
54 ODISHA Kandhamal 92 ₹ 1,50,000
55 ODISHA Nuapada 35 ₹ 75,000
56 ODISHA Sundargarh 53 ₹ 1,50,000
57 TAMIL NADU Ariyalur 100 ₹ 1,50,000
58 TAMIL NADU Chengalpattu 243 ₹ 6,00,000
59 TAMIL NADU Chennai 4 ₹ 25,000
60 TAMIL NADU Coimbatore 54 ₹ 1,50,000
61 TAMIL NADU Cuddalore 217 ₹ 6,00,000
62 TAMIL NADU Dharmapuri 85 ₹ 1,50,000
63 TAMIL NADU Kallakurichi 6 ₹ 25,000
64 TAMIL NADU Kancheepuram 256 ₹ 6,00,000
65 TAMIL NADU Krishnagiri 141 ₹ 3,00,000
66 TAMIL NADU Namakkal 9 ₹ 25,000
67 TAMIL NADU Perambalur 5 ₹ 25,000
68 TAMIL NADU Ranipet 87 ₹ 1,50,000
69 TAMIL NADU Salem 5 ₹ 25,000
70 TAMIL NADU Thiruvallur 196 ₹ 3,00,000
71 TAMIL NADU Tiruchirappalli 2 ₹ 25,000
72 TAMIL NADU Tirunelveli 5 ₹ 25,000
73 TAMIL NADU Tirupathur 55 ₹ 1,50,000
74 TAMIL NADU Tiruppur 3 ₹ 25,000
75 TAMIL NADU Tiruvannamalai 200 ₹ 3,00,000
76 TAMIL NADU Vellore 38 ₹ 75,000
77 TAMIL NADU Viluppuram 368 ₹ 9,00,000

78 TELANGANA
Bhadradri
Kothagudem

8 ₹ 25,000

79 TELANGANA Mahabubnagar 16 ₹ 50,000


80 TELANGANA Mancherial 21 ₹ 50,000
81 TELANGANA Nalgonda 8 ₹ 25,000
82 TELANGANA Nirmal 24 ₹ 50,000

83
UTTARAKHAN
D

Champawat 1 ₹ 25,000

84
UTTARAKHAN
D

Pouri Garhwal 5 ₹ 25,000

85 WEST BENGAL Alipurduar 5 ₹ 25,000
86 WEST BENGAL Jhargram 171 ₹ 3,00,000
87 WEST BENGAL Medinipur West 238 ₹ 6,00,000
88 WEST BENGAL Puruliya 5 ₹ 25,000

  Total     ₹ 1,36,25,000
*****

